

CAUSE NO. 2019-58519

MICHAEL FEINBERG,

Plaintiff,

v.

KIPP, INC A/K/A KIPP HOUSTON,  
N/K/A KIPP TEXAS INC. AND  
KIPP FOUNDATION

Defendants.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

11<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
PURSUANT TO THE TEXAS CITIZENS PARTICIPATION ACT**

Unofficial Copy Office of Marilyn Burgess District Clerk

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Factual and Procedural Background..... 4

    A.    Feinberg is a well-known public figure in the education and charter school worlds..... 4

    B.    Allegations of misconduct lead Defendants to investigate Feinberg..... 4

    C.    Defendants terminate Feinberg and release a public statement explaining why..... 8

    D.    Procedural history ..... 11

III. Applicable Legal Standards ..... 12

IV. Arguments and Authorities ..... 13

    A.    Feinberg’s claims against KIPP are subject to the TCPA..... 13

        1.    Feinberg’s claims involve “communications” as defined by the TCPA. .... 13

        2.    Feinberg’s claims involve a matter of public concern. .... 14

            a.    Communications addressing a sexual misconduct and harassment investigation relate to health, safety, and community well-being. .... 15

            b.    KIPP’s communications related to a charter school, a governmental entity. .... 16

            c.    As a “celebrity educator,” Feinberg is a limited-purpose public figure. .... 18

    B.    Feinberg’s claims are meritless and he cannot meet his TCPA burden..... 23

        1.    KIPP Texas is immune from Feinberg’s claims. .... 23

        2.    Feinberg’s defamation claim fails..... 24

            a.    Feinberg cannot meet his burden to provide clear and specific evidence as to each element of his defamation claim..... 24

b.	Feinberg’s defamation theories suffer from several uncurable defects. ....	26
i.	KIPP Foundation is not liable for statements published by the New York Times. ....	27
ii.	Feinberg’s “defamation by implication” theory fails.....	27
iii.	The Petition’s vague references to oral statements are insufficient. ....	30
iv.	Feinberg cannot assert any claim for a deprivation of “due process.” .....	30
3.	Feinberg’s conspiracy to defame claim also fails. ....	31
4.	Feinberg’s intentional infliction of emotional distress fails. ....	31
V.	Discovery Is Automatically Stayed .....	33
VI.	KIPP Texas and KIPP Foundation Are Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees .....	33
VII.	Conclusion and Prayer .....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36

Unofficial Copy Office of Marilyn Burges District Clerk

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Starside Custom Builders, LLC*,  
547 S.W.3d 890 (Tex. 2018).....13, 16

*Avery v. Baddour*,  
No. 04-16-00184-CV, 2016 WL 4208115 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Aug. 10,  
2016, pet. denied).....16

*Baumgart v. Archer*,  
581 S.W.3d 819 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2019, no pet.) .....16

*Brady v. Klentzman*,  
515 S.W.3d 878 (Tex. 2017).....28

*Campbell v. Clark*,  
471 S.W.3d 615 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2015, no pet.).....15

*Conley v. Driver*,  
175 S.W.3d 882 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2005, pet. denied) .....32

*Creditwatch Inc. v. Jackson*,  
157 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. 2005).....32

*Crews v. Galvan*,  
No. 13-19-00110-CV, 2019 WL 5076516 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Oct.  
10, 2019, no pet.) .....15

*Dallas Morning News, Inc. v. Tatum*,  
554 S.W.3d 614 (Tex. 2018).....24, 27, 28, 30

*DeAngelis v. Protective Parents Coal.*,  
556 S.W.3d 836 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2018, no pet.).....15

*Deripaska v. Associated Press*,  
282 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2017), *appeal dismissed*, No. 17-7164, 2017 WL  
6553388 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 8, 2017).....28

*Draker v. Schreiber*,  
271 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. 2008).....32

*ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. Coleman*,  
512 S.W.3d 895 (Tex. 2017).....13

<i>First United Pentecostal Church of Beaumont v. Parker</i> , 514 S.W.3d 214 (Tex. 2017).....	31
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	18
<i>Golden Spread Council, Inc. No. 562 of Boy Scouts of Am. v. Akins</i> , 926 S.W.2d 287 (Tex. 1996).....	15
<i>Green v. CBS Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Skeen</i> , 159 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. 2005).....	28
<i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Zeltwanger</i> , 144 S.W.3d 438 (Tex. 2004).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Honors Acad., Inc. v. Texas Educ. Agency</i> , 555 S.W.3d 54 (Tex. 2018), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Sept. 28, 2018).....	16
<i>Huckabee v. Time Warner Entm't Co. L.P.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. 2000).....	25, 26
<i>KBMT Operating Co., LLC v. Toledo</i> , 492 S.W.3d 713 (Tex. 2016).....	28
<i>KIPP, Inc. v. Whitehead</i> , 446 S.W.3d 99 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, <i>pet. denied</i> ) .....	16, 23
<i>Klentzman v. Brady</i> , 312 S.W.3d 886 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2009, <i>no pet.</i> ) .....	18
<i>Landing Community Improvement Ass'n, Inc. v. Young</i> , No. 01-15-00816-CV, 2018 WL 2305540 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] May 22, 2018).....	32
<i>Lane v. Phares</i> , 544 S.W.3d 881 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2018, <i>no pet.</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lippincott v. Whisenhunt</i> , 462 S.W.3d 507 (Tex. 2015).....	13
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015).....	12, 24, 25, 30
<i>Neighborhood Centers Inc. v. Walker</i> , 544 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2018).....	16

<i>New Times, Inc. v. Wamstad</i> , 106 S.W.3d 916 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003, pet. denied) .....	18, 22, 23
<i>Oliphint v. Richards</i> , 167 S.W.3d 513 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2005, pet. denied) .....	32
<i>Patel v. Hussain</i> , 485 S.W.3d at 177 .....	32
<i>Pickens v. Cordia</i> , 433 S.W.3d 179 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, no pet.) .....	18
<i>Rauhauser v. McGibney</i> , 508 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2014) .....	18
<i>Rosenberg v. KIPP, Inc.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, pet. denied) .....	16, 23
<i>San Antonio Exp. News v. Dracos</i> , 922 S.W.2d 242 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1996, no writ) .....	20
<i>Schimmel v. McGregor</i> , 438 S.W.3d 847 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2014, pet. denied) .....	16
<i>Shipp v. Malouf</i> , 439 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, pet. denied) .....	14
<i>Springboards to Educ., Inc. v. Kipp Found.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-2436-G, 2017 WL 3917701 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 7, 2017) .....	16
<i>Swate v. Schiffers</i> , 975 S.W.2d 70 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998, pet. denied) .....	21, 22
<i>Texas Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Companies v. Sears</i> , 84 S.W.3d 604 (Tex. 2002) .....	30
<i>Trotter v. Jack Anderson Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Tu Nguyen v. Duy Tu Hoang</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 983 (S.D. Tex. 2018), appeal dismissed (5th Cir. Oct. 5, 2018) .....	16
<i>Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc.</i> , 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000) .....	28
<i>Verity v. USA Today</i> , 164 Idaho 832 (2019) .....	27

<i>Vice v. Kasprzak</i> , 318 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2009) .....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Lane</i> , 31 S.W.3d 282 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2000, pet. denied).....	30
<i>WFAA–TV v. McLemore</i> , 978 S.W.2d 568 (Tex. 1998).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Wyoming Corp. Servs. v. CNBC, LLC</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (D. Wyo. 2014).....	28
 <b>Statutes</b>	
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.001 .....	13, 14, 16
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.003 .....	12, 13
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.005 .....	12
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.009 .....	34
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.011 .....	12, 16
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.1056(b) .....	16
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 731 (8th ed. 2004).....	31
